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. Environmental Protection Commission | Recommendatlon for a Walver and a Vanance S
- for the Moore Dock Constructlon Permit BD 15 05 072 - o

'E,}_the add|t|onal shadlng caused by the over3|zed boat dock

’ 'f,'ACTION REQUESTED Acceptance of recommendatlon of the Enwronmental -
S O to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Artlcle IX, Section 15-
T - :342(b) (TerrninaléfPIatfor_m Size): and: approve 'the-,requeet__ Rt
e .. - for variance to Chapter. 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) . .
. (Side Setback), with the: condition that the applicant pay .
- $550 to the Conservation Trust Fund (as mitigation for the .
... shading impacts):-for the Moore Dock Constructlon Permlt e
o #BD 15-05-072 Dlstrlct1 R TR

CJVWAC:img.



| ENVIRONMENT,AL PROTECTION DIVISION
Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director

Community, Envifonmental and Development Services Department
3165 McCrory Place; Suite 200

Orlando, KL 32803-3727

H07-836- 1400 » Fax 407-836-1499
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GOVERNMENT-

'FLORIDA

ENVIRONMENTAL ORANGE COUNTY .

"~ - PROTECTION - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION . -
COMMISSION . _

| PROJECT NAME: Moore

Jonathan Huéls
. Chairman

) iPERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER BD-15- 05 072
" Mark Ausley )"
Vice Clairman - LOCATION/A_DDRESS: 9019 Spence Coniit, Gotha. Lake Rose .

Sally Avwell

Ales Prcissor RECOMMENDATION:

Glenn Dunkelberger

Aok Corbert . EPC AGREES'WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED

David Ward

‘m EPC DISAGREES Wl TH THE ACTION REQUESTED AS PRESENTED AND HAS
MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION '

YA MGE Y
LI
ONAAANA ddaies PO YNOITNTT A4 -v..CT"' T

AC’JI‘]ION IRJEOUESTED PURSUANT TO CRANGE . COUNTY CODE, |
oL CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-350(B),

' : DENY THE REQUEST FOR WAIVER TO ORANGE
COUNTY CODE.. CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE fX,
‘SECTION 15-342(B) (TERMINAL PLATFORM SIZE),
AND DENY THE REQUEST FOR VARIANCE TQO
CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE @X, SECTION 15-
343(A)SIDE_SETBACK FOR THE MOORE DOCK
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT #BD-15-05-072.

etk

Date EPC Recommendation’ ‘endered: {9’/42 %7//.// 'jZ«

Signature of EPC Chairman:




June 15, 2017
TO: Environmental Protection Commission

- FROM: ~ Lori Cunniff, CEP CHMM, Deputy Director A&uw}ﬁ/
» ' S

Community, Envrronmental and Development Servic epartment

SUBJECT: . Thomas Moore Request for a Boat‘l_)_ock Waiver and a Variance

| Reason for Public Heari ng

The applrcant Thomas Moore, is requesting approval of a waiver to Section 15- 342(b) termmal :
platform size and a varlance to Section 15-343(a) side setback for Dock Constructlon Permit BD-
15-05-072:

Location of Pronertv/Legal Description ' . ~

The project site is located at 9019 Spence Court, Gotha on Lake Rose The Parcel IDis 27-22-28-
. 8211-00-020. The subject property is located in Orange County Commission District 1.

Public N otlficatlons

The shorelme property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel were notified of the request for .
waiver and variance on May 5, 2017. :

Staff Findings

On December 23, 2015, the initial Application to Construct a Dock BD-15-05-072 was closed due
to insufficient information. Subsequently, on March 14, 2017, a Final Judgment was provided to
Orange County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) 1nd1cat1ng permission was granted by
~ the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court of Orange County, Florida for Mr. Moore to construct a dock on
the property owned by the Lionel Dolphin Trust and the file was reopened.

On May 15, 2017, EPD recerved an Application for Waiver to Section 15-342(b) for a larger than
allowed ternunal platform size and an Application for Variance to Section 15-343(a) side setback.
Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Amcle IX, EPD staff has evaluated the proposed
applrcatlon and required documents.

On May 5, 2017, notifications of the request for waiver and varlance were sent to all shorelme
property owners within 300 feet of the shoreline to the subject property. EPD has received two
objections to the proposed waiver and variance requests. One from the southern, adjacent, affected
property owners Jay and Taryn Hess, who reside at 9013 Spénce Court and one from the northern,
affected neighbor, Anthony Miceli, who resides at 361 Woodlawn Cemetery Road.
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Terminal Platform Size Waiver

Section 15-342 (b) states that the maximum square footage of the terminal platform shall not
exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the first 75 feet of shoreline
and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of 75 feet, not to exceed a
maximum of 1,000 square feet.

The applicant has approximately 25 linear feet of shoreline on Lake Rose, which by eode will
allow up to 250 square feet of terminal platform. The applicant has requested approval of a
terminal platform of 540 square feet.

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the ‘applicant shall describe (1)'how this waiver would not
negatlvely impact the environment; and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abuttmg shoreline
owners.’

To address 15-350(a)(2)(1), the Authorized Agent has stated that “7he proposed boathouse is
relatively small compared to the average boat dock terminal platform. The wetland vegetation will
only be impacted in the slip area —it will be left in place everywhere else. The shaded/deck area of
. the proposed terminal platform will provide ‘additional artificial fish habitar’ The increased
shading has been evaluated by staff using Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method (UMAM) and
_if the waiver is approved the applicant shall offset the environmental impacts associated with the
larger terminal platform size with a payment of $550.00 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF).

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant has stated “The proposed structure will not
interfere with the adjacent property owner’s ability to construct their own boathouses”.

Side »Setback Varianee

Section 15-343(a) states that on lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage of less than seventy-
five (75) feet, docks, including designated mooring areas, shall have a minimum side-setback of
ten (10) feet from the projected property line.

Due to the shoreline length of 25 linear feet, the requlred side setback is ten feet from both
projected property lines. The applicant is requesting approval of a side setback of only 5.5 feet
from both adjacent properties.

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), Variances, “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardshlp on the applicant — the hardshlp cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of
the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address 15-350(a)(1)(1), the Authorized Agent has stated that “the property is only 25 feet
wide. If the 10 foot setbacks are enforced, the owner cannot construct a boathouse at all. A very
narrow boathouse is being proposed to minimize the impact and we are just asking for a 50%
reduction in the required setbaci

To address 15-350(a)(1)(2), the agent has stated that “the proposed boathouse will not interfere
with future construction of a boathouse for either adjacent property owner.”
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On May 23, 2017, EPD received an ohjectlon to the waiver and variance request from the adjacent
property owners to the south at 9013 Spence Court (Jay and Taryn Hess). Their objections

include:

1) jThe reduced side setback does not prov1de adequate setback from the north and south

- property lines;

2) The configuration of the dock crosses over their property which will impede their

- ability to construct a dock;

3) The proposed dock will block their view of the lake and

4) The proposed dock w111 decrease thelr property value.

On June 8, 2017, EPD receive an objection from the adjacent property owner to the north,
(Anthony Mlceh) of 361 Woodlawn Cemetery Road. His objections include:

1. Concern that the dock would negatively impact the property value; and

2. Reduce the enjoyment of the beach and waterfront view.

Ehforcemehi.Action |

There currently is no enforcement action for: this property.

Staff Recommendatlon

The recommendation’ of the Envnronmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to deny the request for
- waiver to Section 15-342(b) for the additional terminal platform size and request 1 for variance to
Section 15-343(a) side sétback due to the failure of the Appllcant to meet the criteria in the 15-

350(a)(1) and 15- 350(a)(2)
ACTION REQUESTED

7

L :
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Attachments

- PURSUANT TO ORANGE. COUNTY CODE CHAPTER

15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-350(

REQUEST FOR WAIVER TO ORANGE COUNTY CODE,
CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE IX. SECTION _15-342(B)
(TERMINAL . PLATFORM__SIZE). AND DENY THE

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE TO CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE
SECTION _15-343(A)SIDE SETBACK. FOR THE

- MOORE DOCK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT #BD-15-0S-

072.






GOVERNMENT

APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A DOCK APPLICATION FOR
VARIANCE

FL OORID A
. (Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Sectlon 15-350(a)(1))

Mail or Orange County Enwronmental Protection Division
Deliver To: 800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4

Orlando, Florida 32808

(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499

**Encldse a check for _$409.00 payable to 7l he_Board of County Commissioners**
I Sheila Cichra on behalf of  Thomas Moore (if applicable) fmrsuant to Orange County Code

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(1) am requestmg a variance to section ___15-343 (a) of the Orange County Dock
Construction Ordmance

1. Describe how. strict compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary
hardship on the applicant (the hardship cannot be self-imposed):
» . . o
The property is only 25" wide. If the 10" setbacks are enforced, the owner cannot construct a boathouse at all.
A very narrow boathouse is being proposed to minimize the impact and we are just asking for a 50% reductron
in the required setbacks.

2. Describe the effect.of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners:

The proposed bbathouse will not interfere with future construction of a boathouse fbr either adjacent broperty owner.

Notice to the Applicant:
The environmental protection officer, envuonmental protectlon commission and the Board of County Commissioners may require
additional information necessary to carry out the purposes of this article.

A variance application may receive an approval or approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the
public interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship
on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the
intent and purpose of this article.  °

By signing and submitting this application form, I am applying for a variance to the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance
identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental iriformation filed with this application. I am familiar with the
information contained in this application, and represent that such information is true, complete, and accurate. I understand this is an
application and not a permit, and that work conducted prior to approval is a violation. I understand that this application and any permit
- issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of any obligation for obtaining any other required federal, state, or local permits prior to
commencement of construction. I understand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in this application is a
violation of Sections 15- 341 & 15-342, Orange County Code.

Name of Applicant: ___Sheila Cichra ) i _ » .
Signature of Applicant/Agent %// av// 7 Date: 05/15/2017
-Corporate Title (if applicable): President, Streamline Permitting, Inc. _ ) 1

Rev. 7/31/2013




APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A BOAT DOCK
APPLICATION FOR WAIVER

GOVERNMENT (Pursuantto Orange County Code Chapter 15, ArtlcleIX Sectlon 350(a)(2)) T

FL ORIDA

Mail or Orange County Environmental Protection Division

Deliver To:  800.Mercy Drive, Suite 4
Orlando, Florida 32808

(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499

I Sheila Cichra onbehalfof Thomas Moore (if applicable) pursuant to Orange

County Code Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(2) am requesting a waiver to section (choose and circle from the
following: 15-342(b), 15-343(b), 15-344(a) and 15-345(a)) of the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance.

1. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment:

The proposed boathouse is relatively small compared to the average boat dock terminal platform. The wetland
vegetation will only be impacted in the slip area - it will be left in place everywhere else. The shaded/deck area
of the proposed terminal platform will provide additional artificial fish habltat

2. Describe the efféct of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners:

The proposed structure will not interfere with the adjacent property owner's ability to .COnstruct their own boathouses.

The environmental protection ofﬁcer and the board may require of the applicant information necessary to carry out the
purposes of this article.

. By signing and submitting this application form, I am applying for a waiver to the Section indicated of the Orange County
Dock Construction Ordinance identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information filed
with this application. I am familiar with the information contained in this application, and represent that such information
is true, complete, and accurate. T understand this is an application and not a permit, and that work conducted prior to
approval is a violation. I understand that this application and any permit issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of
any obligation for obtaining any other required federal, state, or local permits prior to commencement of construction. I
uriderstand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in this application is a violation of Sections 15-
341 & 15-342, Orange County Code.

‘Name of Applicant: - Sheila Cichra_

7~77 ~
Signature of Applicant/Agent //A// &.// . Date: 05/15/2017
Corporate Title (if applicable): _President, Streamline Permitting, Inc.

Application for Boat Dock Waiver Rev 3-30-12
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Jay & Taryn Hess

9013 Spence Ct. -‘ I ' RECEE\{MQ NTAL
Gotha, FL34734 ST TION DIVISION
_ 5/13/17 - . : > | | |
01THAY 23 M g: 43
Aimee Krivan R

Senior Environmental Speoialist

Environmental Protection Division

Community, Environmental and Development Services Department .
‘3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 '

Orlando, FL 32803

407-836-1400

Attention Aimee Krivan,
This letter is in response to the application to construct a dock for the following property:

Applicant: Thomas Moore

Subject Site Address: 9019 Spence Court
‘Apphcatlon Number: BD-15-05- 072
Lake Name: Rose

Orange County. Comrmss1on District: 1

We, Jay & Taryn Hess, obJect to the apphcant’s Thornas Moore request for a waiver to

' Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b). We also object to the .
applicant’s request for a waiver to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Artlcle IX, Section
15-343(a). :

The apphcant s proposal exceeds the terminal platform size. The apphcant’s proposal
does not provide adequate setback from the north and- south property linies. In addition,
the applicant’s proposal crosses over into our property which will impede our ability to
add a dock on our property, will block our view of the lake and will decrease our
property value. . - o

We request to be notified if any additional action needs to be taken regarding this matter.
If you have any questions, please contact us directly.

Sincerely,

Jay & Taryn Hess
9013 Spence Ct. Homeowner



672017 :

" Aimee Krivan. - |
Sr Environmental Specialist - - e
. OrangeCountyEPD . N Lo R

-’3165McCrroryPlace,Suute200 LR L I

o objectron to the apphcatuon for constructmg a boat dock proposed by Thomas Moore We beheve the
dock w0uld negatlvely impact our property value and also the enjoyment of our beach and waterfront
vuew - : SRR :

: Smcerel_y,

/ 361Woodlawn Cemeterde S . o
“.Gotha, FL 34734 e
407 619 0804 o o
tonymiceli.creative@gmail.com - .. : - o
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